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Due to extremely dry conditions over the last 3 years, the Virgin River and associated tributaries are
experiencing significantly diminished flows. Utah law provides that appropriators have priority among
themselves according to the dates of their respective appropriations, so that each appropriator is entitled
to receive the appropriator’s whole supply before any subsequent appropriator has any right (Utah Code
Section 73-3-21.1(2)). The state engineer routinely operates distribution systems, including one on the
Virgin River where a river commissioner maintains records and distributes water among the
appropriators in accordance with their respective rights to carry out purposes of the statute. Typically
distributing water among the users on the main stem of the Virgin River has been adequate to
accomplish priority distribution objectives, so the system does not include tributaries named in this
letter. However, current circumstances have caused senior appropriators on the main stem of the Virgin
to question if they are being impaired by junior users on unregulated tributaries and they are now calling
for all water which is tributary to the Virgin River to be regulated by priority. This is an extraordinary
action which will require an immediate response to be effective.

With this notice, the state engineer is initiating a priority call on the Virgin River including all
associated tributaries from the headwaters to the Washington Fields diversion which is the user
which initiated the call. This letter is being sent to notify water users of the action and request your
cooperation during this extraordinary period.

A public meeting will be held July 15 at 6:00 PM at Washington County Water Conservancy
District offices, 533 Waterworks Drive, St. George, Utah, if you would like to further understand
the process, provide suggestions, or comment.

The Virgin River System is currently being regulated such that all water users with a priority later than
1900 are no longer entitled to divert water. If you are currently diverting water and the priority of your
water right is later than December 31, 1900, please immediately cease the use of water until advised by
the state engineer your priority is entitled to the use of water. Representatives of the state engineer from
the Utah Division of Water Rights will be providing further regulation instruction and field checking
actual practice. If you are found to be diverting water in violation of instructions you could be subject to
significant fines under the state engineer’s water right enforcement powers. Water not diverted must be
allowed to run to the natural course, and continue downstream to diversions of the senior priority water
right holder. All users of water, the source of which could be construed as directly tributary to the flows
of the Virgin River such as springs and seeps, should discontinue diversions and water is
to be allowed to run its natural course. UTAH
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July 7, 2014
Priority Call on the Virgin River and Tributaries

Water stored earlier in the year in reservoirs is stored water and may be released from the reservoir and
rediverted downstream without respect for the current priority call. Change applications which have
approved points of diversion in wells are not subject to the priority call from well points of diversion but
are subject to the call with respect to any surface points of diversion.

Please see the attached priority schedule that provides water rights listing, with associated water right
ownership, listed in order of priority dates and organized into specific rivers and tributaries.

Ash Creek above Ash Creek Reservoir is not included in the attached priority schedule. It is the opinion
of the state engineer under current conditions calling water above the reservoir would be a futile call.
The East Fork above Zion National Park is a separate distribution system operating under direction of
the state engineer and therefore not included in the priority schedule. That system is already operating
with diversions limited to priorities prior to 1900. Should priority be further reduced on the Virgin
River, calls on the East Fork system will be coordinated between commissioners and administered by
the appointed commissioner on each system.

Background:

One of the fundamental principles of Utah water law is priority between appropriators. There are two
ways that priority is established. If water was put to beneficial use prior to 1903 (the date the statutory
water right process was adopted), the priority of the water right is the date the appropriator placed the
water to beneficial use. After 1903, the priority is the date the application for appropriation was filed
with the state engineer.

Priority distribution requires that a senior appropriator’s water right be satisfied before a subsequent
(junior) appropriator receives any water (Utah Code 73-3-21). Appropriators with the same priority
share proportionately in the available water supply according to the amount of their individual rights.
An appropriator’s water right is considered satisfied if either they are receiving all water entitled under
the definition of the right or they choose not to divert their water right or to divert only a portion of their
water right.

An appropriator is not authorized by law to dictate the next right in priority; that is, they cannot
determine who should receive the water if they choose not to divert it. A water right extends only to
controlling one's own diversion and use of water. If a senior right is satisfied, the opportunity to divert
falls to the next water right in priority according to the priority date of the water right.

A junior upstream appropriator is not required to reduce their diversion if doing so would not increase
the water supply available to a prior downstream appropriator who is not receiving their full water right.
In this situation, a call by a senior appropriator for a junior appropriator to reduce their diversion is a
futile call. A water user may not determine that a futile call situation exists; the State Engineer
determines when a call is futile. This rule also allows appropriators with non-consumptive uses (power
generation) to divert water out of priority; since the use is non-consumptive (and the entire flow is
returned to the source) curtailing the diversion will not change the water supply available to downstream
water users.
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Utah does not recognize de-minimis use. A junior appropriator may not use the argument that their
diversion has a minimal or negligible effect on a senior appropriator to avoid curtailment if the senior
right is not satisfied. No matter how small the effect, if there is a cause and effect relationship, the junior
right must yield to the senior appropriator.

Within a water distribution system organized by the State Engineer, a water commissioner is appointed
by the State Engineer to regulate the distribution of water (under the direction of the State Engineer)
according to the priority of the water rights on the system. The Water Commissioner for the Virgin
River system monitors diversions from the system and also regulates water during priority regulation
conditions. You may be receiving a visit from the Virgin River Water Commissioner during the
regulation period. Water Rights staff will be supplementing his efforts on the tributary streams.

According to state law (UCA §73-5-15), water users are required to install and maintain control
structures and measuring devices that meet state engineer approval. Please insure your diversion has
functional control (head gate) structures and measuring devices.

The distribution of water from surfaces sources (rivers, streams, springs etc.) is regulated by priority as

described. The distribution of water from underground wells and developed springs which have not
been shown to directly affect the flow of surface sources is not regulated under the current call.

A
Dated this 7 day of J“\IY ,2014.

j@q@

a
Kent L. Johes, P'FQ) tate/ ‘ngineer




VIRGIN RIVER PRIORITY LISTING ] Flow Accumulated

Owner WR # Priority | acrefeet| cfs acrefeet | cfs source Area
Brigham Jarvis 81- 4069 1862 10 0 10 VR
Elisha Lee 81- 2738 1862 56 0.2 56 10.2 VR
Joseph Barney 81- 2802 1862 35 0.13 91 10.33 VR
Virgin lrrigation Company 81- 2401 1865 2.92 91 13.25 VR
Wildlife Resources 81- 2233 1880 165 0.5 256 13.75 LC/VR Instream Flow
William Atkin 81- 4084 1880 0.89 256 14.64 VR
City of La Verkin 81- 2477 1890 1640.22 4.9703 1896.22 19.6103 VR
City of La Verkin 81- 2481 1890 20 0.0297 1916.22 19.64 VR
City of St. George 81- 3543 1890 0.95 1916.22 20.59 VR
Lylie Howells 81- 2636 1890 042 1916.22 21.01 VR/Spring
St. George and Washington Canal Company 81- 1127 1890 144 0.44 2060.22 21.45 VR
St. George and Washington Canal Company 81- 3542 1890 351.48 1.07 2411.7 22.52 VR
St. George and Washington Canal Company 81- 3544 1890 9850 29.8513 12261.7 52.3713 VR
St. George and Washington Canal Company 81- 3547 1890 49.071 0.1487 12310.771 52.52 VR
Hurricane Canal Company 81- 2475 1893 31.7354 12310.771 84.2554 VR
Hurricane Canal Company 81- 2482 1893 30 0.0446 12340.771 84.3 VR
City of La Verkin 81- 4334 1900 990 3 13330.771 873 VR
LDS 81- 707 1900 6.5 13330.771 93.8 VR
St. George and Washington Canal Company 81- 3548 1900 18480 56 31810.771 149.8 VR
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 2476 1900 330 1 32140.771 150.8 VR
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 3107 1900 160 1 32300.771 151.8 VR
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 3927 1900 500 1 32800.771 152.8 VR
Michael S. and Linda H. Behling 81- 3054  9/2/1921 17.65 0.1605 32818.421 152.9605 VR Btw Rockville & Grafton S Side

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 1381 8/8/1922 19000 33.92857 51818421 186.88907 VR/QC
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 4108 8/8/1922 1500 2.67857 53318421 189.56764 VR/QC

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 4367 8/8/1922 500 0.89286 53818.421 190.4605 VR/QC

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 110 7/5/1928 35 53818421 225.4605 VR Power
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 124  11/6/1931 65 53818.421 290.4605 VR Power
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 143 12/6/1937 4000 57818.421 290.4605 VR

Hurricane Canal Company 81- 157  3/29/1940 4196.7 63 62015.121  353.4605 VR

St. George and Washington Canal Company 81- 174 6/5/1943 9 62015.121 362.4605 VR

Lee C. and Cleo R. Atkin 81- 182 5/5/1944 24 62015.121 364.8605 VR

Sun Rover Golf LLC/Tower Holding LC 81- 183  5/18/1944 3 62015.121 367.8605 VR

Grafton Heritage Partnership Project 81- 260  3/20/1950 2 62015.121 369.8605 VR

Lee & Spendiove 81- 265 8/7/1950 838.5 5 62853.621 374.8605 VR

Hinchcliff Family Trust 81- 1612  9/7/1951 2 62855.621 374.8605 VR

Jand S Farms, et al. 81- 285  3/21/1953 3.7 62855.621 378.5605 VR

5M Incorporated, et al. 81- 328  8/27/1956 440.22 46279 63295.841 383.1884 VR

Winding River Associates LLC 81- 4257 8/27/1956 28.98 0.3088 63324.821 383.4972 VR

Linda Collet and Jerry Glazier 81- 344 12/27/1957 15 63324.821 384.9972 VR

Cache Valley Bank 81- 391  5/26/1959 25.6875 0.1624 63350.5085 385.1596 VR change to well
Cache Valley Bank 81- 4153 5/26/1959 77.0625 0.4876 63427.571 385.6472 VR change to well
Cache Valley Bank 81- 4155 5/26/1959 8.71 63436.281  385.6472 VR/UGW change to well
Le Grande S. Fawcett 81- 4156 5/26/1959 2.1 63438.381  385.6472 VR/UGW change to well
Norman and Jeanette Clemens, et al. 81- 1468 5/26/1959 0.16819 50.97 63438.54919 436.6172 VR/UGW

SITLA 81- 4025 5/26/1959 10.08 63448.62919  436.6172 VR/UGW

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 4596 5/26/1959 1.71881 63448.62919 438.33601 VR/UGW

Washington County Water Conservancy District ~ 81- 4974  5/26/1959  25.6875 63474.31669 438.33601 VR change to well
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 4977 5/26/1959  77.0625 63551.37919 438.33601 VR change to well
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 4978 5/26/1959 21 63553.47919 438.33601 VR/UGW

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 5006 5/26/1959 18.79 63572.26919 438.33601 VR/UGW change to well
Tower Holding LC 81- 190  1/11/1960 714.06 10 64286.32919 448.33601 VR

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 507 1/15/1962 147600 211886.3292 448.33601 VR Approved App To Appropriate
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 1382  1/15/1962 12820 224706.3292 448.33601 VR Approved App To Appropriate
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 2273 1/15/1962 28891.45 253597.7792 448.33601 VR

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 3996 1/15/1962 5108.55 258706.3292 448.33601 VR/QC Approved App To Appropriate
Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 4211  1/15/1962 50000 308706.3292 448.33601 VR

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 3819  10/1/1971 274.08 308980.4092 448.33601 VR/UGW

Kenneth R. Anderson 81- 400  12/1/1971 2 308980.4092 450.33601 VR

Washington County Water Conservancy District  81- 2318  6/23/1983 250 308980.4092 700.33601 VR Power/Approved App.



ASH CREEK AND TRIBUTARIES PRIORITY LISTING | Flow Accumulated
Owner WR# | Priority {acrefeet] cfs | acrefeet | cfs source

Kitty Marie Campbell/Pintura Properties 81- 2849 1860 0.12 0 0.12 Leap Creek
Pintura Irrigation Company 81- 3047 1860 240 0.87 240 0.99 South Ash Creek
Toquerville City 81- 3474 1862 12.384 0.47 252.384 1.46 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
Toquerville City 81- 3475 1862 67.44 2.55 319.824 4.01 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
Toquerville City 81- 3476 1862 93.12 3.52 412.944 7.53 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
wWCWCD 81- 4863 1862 142.416 555.36 7.53 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
WCWCD 81- 4864 1862 775.56 1330.92 7.53 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
WCwCD 81- 4865 1862 1070.88 2401.8 7.53 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
Hurricane City Corporation 81- 1145 1870 360 1.09 2761.8 8.62 Ash Creek Springs
Pintura Irrigation Company 81- 3048 1870 35 0.13 2796.8 8.75 Ash Creek
Pintura Irrigation Company 81- 3049 1870 175.5 0.64 29723 9.39 South Ash Creek
Pintura Properties LLC 81- 3067 1870 0.22 2972.3 9.61 Leap Creek
City of Hurricane 81- 1143 1880 97.8 0.3 3070.1 9.91 Ash Creek Springs
Hurricane City Corporation 81- 2743 1880 3 0.09 30731 10 Ash Creek Springs
Hurricane City Corporation 81- 2744 1880 60 0.18 3133.1 10.18 Ash Creek Springs
Hurricane City Corporation 81- 2745 1880 36 0.1 3169.1 10.28 Ash Creek Springs
Hurricane City Corporation 81- 4126 1880 13.8206 0.04266 3182.9206 10.32266 Ash Creek Springs
LaVerkin City 81- 1073 1880 0.3 3182.9206 10.62266 Ash Creek Springs
Toquerville City 81- 2739 1880 18.57939 0.05734 3201.49999 10.68 Ash Creek
Anderson Junction Irrigation Water Assoc, et al. 81- 3179 1885 98.0321 0.3279 3299.53209 11.0079 Sand Hollow Creek
Leeds Domestic Waterusers Association 81- 4402 1885 24 3323.53209 11.0079 Sand Hollow Creek
WCwWCD 81- 4902 1885 170.7912 0.5712 3494.32329 11.5791 Sand Hollow Creek
LaVerkin City 81- 687 18590 71.35 0.491 3565.67329  12.0701 Ash Creek Springs
LaVerkin City 81- 1602 1890 330 1 3895.67329 13.0701 Ash Creek Springs
Hurricane Canal Company 81- 1144 1893 1.114 3895.67329 14.1841 Ash Creek Springs
Pintura Properties LLC 81- 1975 1900 0.31 3895.67329 14.4941 Leap Creek
Pintura Jrrigation Company 81- 14 3/19/1910 1.86 3895.67329 16.3541 South Ash Creek
John and Charlotte Krom 81- 4829  9/5/1912 26.4072 0.11992 3922.08049 16.47402 Ash Creek
Kenneth R. Anderson 81- 4562  9/5/1912 24 0.10901 3946.08049 16.58303 Ash Creek
Lester Wesley Emerson 81- 2487  9/5/1912 22.08 0.25 3968.16049 16.83303 Ash Creek
Martha Simpson 81- 38 9/5/1912 1.5678 0.12705 3969.72829 16.96008 Ash Creek
Robert Browning Lichfield Family Limited Partnership 81- 4609 9/5/1912  89.3448 0.40574 4059.07309 17.36582 Ash Creek
Robert Browning Lichfield Family Limited Partnership 81- 4642 9/5/1912 23.8302 0.1082 4082.90329 17.47402 Ash Creek
Toquerville City 81- 4063  9/5/1912 3.84 0.16 4086.74329 17.63402 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
WCWCD 81- 37 9/5/1912 3 4086.74329 20.63402 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
WCWCD 81- 4866  9/5/1912 44.16 4130.90329 20.63402 Toquerville Springs and Ash Creek
WCWCD 81- 51 4/7/1914 8 4130.90329 28.63402 Ash Creek
Genevieve Smith 81- 170  8/24/1942 1.4 4130.90329 30.03402 North Ash Creek
Gaius P. Crosby 81- 2801 11/22/1961 13.05 0.125 4143.95329 30.15902 Ash Creek
Robert Browning Lichfield Family Limited Partnership 81- 503 11/22/1961 39.24 0.5 4183.19329 30.65902 Ash Creek
Robert Browning Lichfield Family Limited Partnership 81- 4610 11/22/1961 39.15 0.375 4222.34329 31.03402 Ash Creek




LA VERKIN CREEK PRIORITY LISTING l Flow Accumulated

Owner WR# | Priority |acre-fest| cfs |acre-feet] cfs source
ACSSD 81- 4038 1880 61.2 0.255 61.2  0.255 LaVerkin Creek
Brett B. and Helana Cahoon 81- 3434 1880 37.2 0.155 98.4 0.41 LaVerkin Creek
Robert H. and Kay Bruggeman 81- 3580 1880 0.0975 98.4 0.5075 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3561 1880 88.2 0.3675 186.6 0.875 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3576 1880 63 0.1265 249.6 1.0015 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3578 1880 18.6 0.0775 268.2 1.079 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3589 1880 52.2 0.2175 320.4 1.2965 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3931 1880 6 0.025 326.4 1.3215 LaVerkin Creek
E.). Graff 81- 4065 1890 18 0.075 344.4 1.3965 LaVerkin Creek
ACSSD 81- 4039 1902 28.8 0.12 373.2 1.5165 LaVerkin Creek
David W. Hunter, et al. 81- 3545 1902 6 0.025 379.2 1.5415 LaVerkin Creek
Robert H. and Kay Bruggeman 81- 3581 1902 0.015 379.2 1.5565 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3562 1902 55.8 0.2325 435 1.789 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3577 1902 27 0.1125 462 1.9015 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3579 1902 84 0.035 470.4 1.9365 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3590 1902 37.8 0.1575 508.2 2.094 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 3932 1902 52.266 0.225 560.466 2.319 LaVerkin Creek
Lioyd Grant and Wayne H. Jones 81- 68 12/6/1916 2 560.466 4.319 LaVerkin Creek
WCWCD 81- 615 3/31/1964 61.2 1 621.666 5.319 LaVerkin Creek

QUAIL CREEK PRIORITY LISTING Flow Accumulated

Owner [ wr# | Priority acrefeet| cfs acre-feet| cfs source
Amy Lu S. Jones, et al. 81- 3759 1880 24 0.073 24 0.073 Quail Creek
Bonnie Lloyd & B. Ronald and Gwen S. Mosher ~ 81- 3760 1880 3 0.0091 27 0.0821 Quail Creek
Crocker Enterprises 81- 4034 1880 3 0.009 30 0.0911 Quail Creek
Crocker Enterprises 81- 4625 1880 10.5 0.0319 40.5 0.123 Quail Creek
Crocker Enterprises 81- 4846 1880 6.06 0.0184 46.56 0.1414 Qual Creek
Crocker Properties LLC 81- 1157 1880 43.62 0.1327 90.18 0.2741 Quail Creek
Hamilton Land and Livestock Ltd, et al. 81- 3758 1880 57 0.1959 147.18 0.47 Quail Creek
LDWA 81- 1121 1880 45 0.05 151.68 0.52 Quail Creek Sprii
LDWA 81- 2220 1880 144  0.05 166.08  0.57 Quail Creek Sprii
Leeds Water Company 81- 3299 1880 1353.53 41 1519.61 4.67 Quail Creek
WCWCD 81- 2478 1880 95.85 0.275 1615.46 4,945 Quail Creek
William Emett 81- 3756 1880 0.18 1615.46 5.125 Quail Creek
LDWA 81- 1123 1900 57 0.1727 1672.46 5.2977 Quail Creek
Leeds Water Company 81- 3764 1910 227.77 0.69 1900.23 5.9877 Quail Creek
Hunger Hole LTD Partnership, et al. 81-12  11/22/1909 1440 4.5 3340.23 10.488 Quail Creek
Purgatory Irrigation Company 81- 25  12/29/1910 5 3340.23 15.488 Quail Creek
W.G. and Lois C. Bain 81- 299 11/2/1953  74.985 3415.22 15.488 Unnamed Trib t¢

NORTH CREEK PRIORITY LISTING | Flow Accumulated

Owner WR # Priority acre-fef cfs acre-feeﬂ cfs source
Virgin Irrigation Company 81- 4053 1865 0 0 North Creek
Hank Moyle Family Trust 81- 2402 1870 142.362 0.53 142.362 0.53 North Creek
Hank Moyle Family Trust 81- 3619 1870 0.48 142.362 1.01 North Creek
Hank Moyle Family Trust 81- 3727 1870 0.09 142362 1.1 North Creek
Virgin Canal Company 81- 1122 1870 92.5 0.34 234.862 1.44 North Creek
K&K Family,LC, Virgin Canal Company 81- 4531 8/6/1951 40.49 0.2659 275.352 1.7059 North Creek
K&K Family,LC, Virgin Canal Company 81- 4781  8/6/1951 1.64 276.992 1.7059 Underground Wi
Virgin Canal Company 81- 47 8/6/1951 374.643 2.4603 651.635 4.1662 North Creek
Virgin Canal Company 81- 4326  8/6/1951 3.6 0.0236 655.235 4.1898 North Creek
Virgin Canal Company 81- 4886  8/6/1951 6.66 0.4371 661.895 4.6269 North Creek

Virgin Canal Company 81- 4982  8/6/1951 3.5571 0.0233 665.452 4.6502 North Creek



NORTH FORK & TRIBUTARY PRIOIRTY LISTING | Flow Accumulated
Owner WR# [ Priority | acrefeet| cfs [ acrefeet | cfs source Notes
Rockville Town Ditch Company 81- 4739 1862 206.4321 0.75 206.4321 0.75 NF
Town of Rockville/Rockville Town Ditch Company 81- 1120 1862 850.568 3.09 1057.0001 3.84 NF
Hall and Grafton irrigation Company 81- 1146 1863 358.5 1.3 1415.5001 5.14 NF
F.D. Gifford 81- 4051 1865 0.27 1415.5001 5.41 NF
Hall and Grafton Irrigation Company 81- 1147 1865 391 1.42 1806.5001 6.83 NF
Springdale 81- 1142 1870 2.64 1806.5001 9.47 NF
Springdale 81- 3392 1870 365.95 1.33 2172.4501 10.8 NF
Zion NP 81- 1128 1877 266.8 1.21 2439.2501 12.01 NF
DeMille 81- 1135 1880 735 0.27 2512.7501 12.28 NF
East Zion Special Service District/Zion Mountain Land Holdings, LLC 81- 773 1880 22,78 2535.5301 12.28 NF
Zion Mountain Land Holdings LLC 81- 4699 1880 50 2585.5301 12.28 NF change to well
Zion Mountain Land Holdings LLC 81- 4713 1880 9.12 2594.6501 12.28 NF change to well
Zion NP 81- 3608 1880 303.6 1.38 2898.2501 13.66 NF
John R. Crawford 81- 1126 1881 0.28 2898.2501 13.94 NF
Zion NP 81- 1124 1881 117.6 0.53 3015.8501 14.47 NF
Charles H. Esplin & Sons Land & Livestock Company 81- 3317 1890 3545 1.9644 3370.3501 16.4344 NF Tributary
Charles H. Esplin & Sons Land & Livestock Company 81- 3318 1830 1.053 3370.3501 17.4874 NF
Charles H. Esplin & Sons Land & Livestock Company 81- 3319 1890 0.427 3370.3501 17.9144 NF
East Zion Special Service District 81- 2963 1890 30.121 0.1832 3400.4711 18.0976 NF
Frank Prince 81- 4340 1890 0.5 0.0028 3400.9711 18.1004 NF Tributary
Frank Prince 81- 4521 1890 0.5 0.0028 3401.4711 18.1032 NF Tributary
Marie M. Wood 81- 733 1890 159.86 1 3561.3311 19.1032 NF Straight Canyon Creek
Marie M. Wood 81- 2647 1890 0.5 3561.3311 19.6032 NF Straight Canyon Creek
North Fork Water Company 81- 4618 1890 13.75 0.08251 3415.2211 19.68571 NF
North Fork Water Company 81- 4965 1890 1.25 0.00749 3416.4711 19.6932 NF change to well
Zion Mountain Land Holdings LLC 81- 4612 1890 5 0.03 3421.4711 19.7232 NF change moving to UG
Zion Mountain Land Holdings LLC 81- 4656 1890 15 0.09 3436.4711 19.8132 NF change moving to UG
Zion Mountain Land Holdings LLC 81- 4714 1890 30.879 0.1868 3467.3501 20 NF change moving to UG
Zion NP 81- 1129 1894 116 0.53 3583.3501 20.53 NF
Bryan and Valerie joy Hurst 81- 4141 1900 7.725 0.0428 3581.0751 20.5728 NF change to steven's cree
Bryan and Valerie joy Hurst 81- 4142 1300 21375 0.0034 3593.2126 20.5762 NF change moving to spring
Bryan and Valerie joy Hurst 81- 4564 1500 1.3046 3594.5172  20.5762 NF Tributary
Bulloch/McKnight/Murie 81- 1541 1900 0.226 3594.5172 20.8022 NF
Donette and Dennis Carr 81- 3030 1900 2,97 0.0208 3597.4872 20.823 NF Tributary
Donette and Dennis Carr 81- 4481 1900 0.75 3598.2372 20.823 NF change moving to sprin
Gary E. Fike, et al. 81- 3026 1900 30.0625 0.1518 3628.2997 20.9748 NF
Glenwood and Danton Humphries 81- 4828 1900 0.25 0.0014 36285497 20.9762 NF change to well
Hugh C. and Mary A. Burns 81- 4174 1900 1 3629.5497  20.9762 Steven's Creek
James B. and Patricia M. Kearns, et al. 81- 3045 1900 115.625 0.6408 3745.1747 21.617 NF Tributary
James M. and Tori L. Park 81- 3027 1900 2,9301 0.01623 3748.1048 21.63323 NF Tributary
James M. and Tori L. Park 81- 3038 1900 0.01388 3748.1048 21.64711 NF Tributary
James M. and Tori L. Park 81- 3046 1500 0.07875 3748.1048 21.72586 NF Tributary
James M. and Tori L. Park 81- 3850 1900 0.25 0.00138 3748.3548 21.72724 NF Tributary
James M. and Tori L. Park 81- 4414 1900 0.25 0.00138 3748.6048 21.72862 NF Tributary
James M. and Tori L. Park 81- 4503 1900 0.5 0.00276 3749.1048 21.73138 NF Tributary
Kent B. and Susan E. Moffett 81- 4119 1900 1 0.0056 3750.1048 21.73698 NF Tributary
Lockey Family Trust 81- 4937 1900 0.25 3910.4648 21.73698 Steven's Creek
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3020 1900 0.0145 3750.1048 21.75148 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3022 1900 0.13925 3750.1048 21.89073 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3025 1900 0.00725 3750.1048 21.89798 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3028 1900 0.00926 3750.1048 21.90724 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3034 1900 0.00462 3750.1048 21.91186 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3036 1900 0.08762 3750.1048 21.99948 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3039 1900 0.0525 3750.1048 22.05198 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3041 1900 0.50125 3750.1048 22.55323 NF Tributary
North Fork Ranch, LLC 81- 3044 1300 0.02625 3750.1048 22.57948 NF Tributary
Oliver D. LeFevre, et al. 81- 3029 1900 0.0417 3750.1048 22.62118 NF Tributary
Phillip A. Brown, et al. 81- 4099 1900 125 0.0582 3751.3548 22.67938 NF Tributary
Phyllis C. Bingham, et al 81- 3037 1900 153954 0.1032 3766.7502 22.78258 NF Tributary
R-K-R Construction Company 81- 3031 1900 0.1875 3766.7502 22.97008 NF Tributary
Rod and Josie Johnson Trust 81- 727 1900 1545 0.0883 3942.5602 23.32838 NF Stevens Creek
Scott and Cindee Petrocco 81- 4479 1900 0.25 0.0116 3767.0002 23.32838 NF Tributary
Stewart m. Freshwater 81- 4680 1900 1 0.0056 3768.0002 23.33398 NF
Susan and Scott Richey 81- 4615 1900 0.5 0.0233 3768.5002 23.35728 NF change to spring
The Anton H. Lambet Living Trust 81- 3024 1900 0.00725 3768.5002 23.36453 NF Tributary
The Anton H. Lambet Living Trust 81- 3035 1900 0.00462 3768.5002 23.36915 NF Tributary
The Anton H. Lambet Living Trust 81- 3043 1900 0.02625 3768.5002 23,3954 NF Tributary
Theodore and Deborah Chun Moon 81- 4100 1900 1 0.0292 3769.5002 23.4246 NF Spring
Michael J. Hess 81- 4973 1903 0.75 3946.0602 23.4246 NF Stevens Homestead Spr
Rod and Josie Johnson Trust 81- 62 8/13/1915 192.6 1.08 4138.6602 24.5046 NF Fish Creek and Unname
Zion NP 81- 117 5/31/192% 0.01 3769.5002 23.4346 NF
BLM 81- 2952  1/7/1946 1.5 3769.5002 24.9346 NF
St. George and Washington Canal Company 61- 64 2/8/1966 5400 10 9169.5002 34.9346 NF



source

KOLOB PRIORITY LISTING [ Flow Accumulated
Owner WR# | Priority [acre-feet] cfs [acre-feet] cfs
Dale Ray & Marilyn Wilcox, et al. 81- 3204 1880 29.85 0.165 29.85
OBW Kolob, LC 81- 1504 1880 18.48 0.102 48.33
WCWCD 81- 1137 1900 82.35 0.4558 130.68
Kolob Reservoir and Storage Association inc, WCWCD 81- 142 12/3/1937 4000 4130.68
Aydelott Family Trust & Guy Robert and Betty Joyce Foster Family TRust 81- 3552 9/7/1951 1 4131.68
Barbara Pulsipher Frehner, LTD 81- 4276  9/7/1951 0.75 4132.43
Brent Orchard 81- 2426 9/7/1951 1 4133.43
Brent Orchard 81- 3653 9/7/1951 0.89 4134.32
Catherine Pulsipher Stewart Ltd. 81- 4502 9/7/1951 1 4135.32
Charles A. and Valerie S. Dimick 81- 3599 9/7/1951 15 4136.82
Chris . and Sonya C. Campana 81- 2260  9/7/1951 1 4137.82
Clear Creek Water, LLC 81- 4640 9/7/1951 10 4147.82
Color Country Family Limited Partnership 81- 3551  9/7/1951 1 4148.82
Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latt« 81- 3999  9/7/1951 1 4149.82
Crystal K. Ranch, LLC 81- 4507 9/7/1951 5 4154.82
Dale Ray & Marilyn Wilcox, et al. 81- 3207  9/7/1951 115 4269.82
Dwendon M. Lee and Annette A. Lee Family Trust, Lowney Family Trust 81- 4094  9/7/1951 8.5 4278.32
Dwendon M. Lee and Annette A. Lee Family Trust, Lowney Family Trust 81- 4383  9/7/1951 4.75 4283.07
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4259 9/7/1951 0.25 4283.32
Elvin D. and Diane D. Brown 81- 4805 9/7/1951 0.5 4283.82
Eric Brantley 81- 4899 9/7/1951 1 4284.82
Gardner, Romney & Plumb, LLC 81- 3849 9/7/1951 1 4285.82
Garland and Vonda Hirschi Family Trust 81- 4985  9/7/1951 1 4286.82
Garry Barrick, et al. 81- 3458  9/7/1951 3 4289.82
Gary Ballard 81- 4806 9/7/1951 0.5 4290.32
Guy Robert and Betty Joyce Foster Family Trust 81- 3555  9/7/1951 1 4291.32
H.C. Cottam Ltd 81- 3470 9/7/1951 2 4293.32
Henry M. Landau 81- 2479  9/7/1951 1 4294.32
Home Valley Water Company 81- 3463 9/7/1951 1 4295.32
Home Valley Water Company 81- 3584 9/7/1951 2 4297.32
James and Linda Aydelott Family Trust 81- 3556  9/7/1951 1 4298.32
John and Nancy Welti Sanchez 81- 4877 9/7/1951 2 4300.32
John R, Burham 81- 4158 9/7/1951 0.5 4300.82
lohn Wade Clifton 81- 3468 9/7/1951 0.25 4301.07
Kolob Country LLC 81- 3462 9/7/1951 1 4302.07
Kolob Reservoir and Storage Association Inc. 81- 42 9/7/1951 58.8 4360.87
L.G. Higgins 81- 3461 9/7/1951 1 4361.87
Lance M. and Jeri L. Olson 81- 4870 9/7/1951 0.25 4362.12
Lowell Frei, et al. 81- 3467 9/7/1951 316 4393.72
Mike Sullivan 81- 3471 9/7/1951 1 4394.72
OBW Kolob, LC 81- 3206 9/7/1951 83 4477.72
Owen and Evelyn Cottam/Newell and Leah Matheson 81- 3735  9/7/1951 6.48 4484.2
Rex L. Jackson, et al. 81- 3466  9/7/1951 6 4490.2
Robert C. and Cathy J. Baier! 81- 4869 9/7/1951 1 4491.2
Robert L. & Geraldine C. Stratton 81- 3719 9/7/1951 1 4492.2
Roma Ann Hastings, et al. 81- 4017 9/7/1951 1 4493.2
Ronald L. Hardy 81- 3848 9/7/1951 0.5 4493.7
Stephen Feldman 81- 3469 9/7/1951 1 4494.7
Summer Help Enterprises LC 81- 3971 9/7/1951 0.5 4495.2
Terry K. and Susan M. Swenson 81- 4820  9/7/1951 1.5 4496.7
The Nature Conservancy 81- 4936 9/7/1951 1 4497.7
The Trust for Public Land 81- 3887 9/7/1951 1 4498.7
Two Feathers Series, LLC 81- 4815  9/7/1951 15 4500.2
Tydon M. Oler 81- 4991 9/7/1951 1 4501.2
Tydon M. Oler 81- 4994 9/7/1951 0.5 4501.7
Virgin River Haven, LLC 81- 4849 9/7/1951 1 4502.7
W.W. Jr. and Betty C. Cannon 81- 3554  9/7/1951 1 4503.7
WCWCD 81- 2948 9/7/1951 190 4693.7
WCWCD 81- 4547 9/7/1951 3.52 4697.22
WCWCD 81- 4847 9/7/1951 1 4698.22
WCWCD 81- 4855 9/7/1951 0.5 4698.72
WCWCD 81- 4856 9/7/1951 211 4700.83
William Farrar 81- 3460 9/7/1951 3 4703.83
William Farrar 81- 3794 9/7/1951 4.75 4708.58
William Farrar 81- 3839 9/7/1951 8 4716.58
William Farrar 81- 4689 9/7/1951 3.37 4719.95
William J. and Dawn L. Roberts 81- 3750 9/7/1951 2 4721.95
Zion Mountain Land Holdings, LLC 81- 3868 9/7/1951 10 4731.95
Zion River Ranch, LLC 81- 4848  9/7/1951 1 473295
Kolob Reservoir and Storage Association Inc 81- 307 5/10/1955 250 4982.95
Kolob Recreational Association Inc 81- 335 10/10/1957 275.44 5258.39
Charles A. Howell/WCWCD 81- 4511 10/31/2003 0.25 5258.64
Lance M. Olson/WCWCD 81- 4611 12/9/2005 0.25 5258.89
The Joe and Heidi Serre Loving Trust/WCWCD 81- 4768  2/18/2009 0.25 5259.14
May December Trust/WCWCD 81- 4822 12/7/2009 0.25 5259.39
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DEEP CREEK PRIORITY LISTING Flow Accumulated

Owner [ wr# | _Priority |acrefeet] cfs [acrefeet] cfs source
C. Brent and Kathryn T, Bulloch, et al. 81- 3507 1880 72.5 0.582 72.5 0.582 West Fork Three Creeks
Gayle H. and Leah C. Adams, Oscar Ronald and Lolene Adams 81- 1753 1880 65.442 0.23 137.942 0.812 Docking Corral Spring Area
Trossach Loch Estates Owners Association 81- 3506 1880 11.55 0.12 149.492 0.932 Hop Spring Area and West Fork Three Creeks
Scott Matheson Bulloch, Henry Matheson Bulloch 81- 3438 1884 177 149.492 2,702 Spring Run Spring Area
Scott Matheson Bulloch, Henry Matheson Bulloch 81- 3440 1884 1.77 149.492 4.472 First Creek
Scott Matheson Bulloch, Henry Matheson Bulloch 81- 3446 1884 0.223  145.492 4.695 Big Spring Stream
Gail B. Bradshaw Trust, Jane A. Bradshaw Trust 81- 743 1890 0.042 149.492 4.737 Three Creeks (Deep Creek)
Gail B. Bradshaw Trust, Jane A. Bradshaw Trust 81- 3352 1890 0.25 149.492 4.987 Three Creeks (Deep Creek)
Thorley Ranch Company Inc 81- 83 11/24/1919 1.08 149.492 6.067 First Creek
Thorley Ranch Company Inc 81- 3362 11/24/1919 0.12  149.492 6.187 Spring Tributary to First Creek
WCWCD 81- 355 8/26/1957 6000 50 6149.492  56.187 Crystal Creek

CLEAR CREEK PRIORITY LISTING Flow Accumulated

Owmer ] WR # | Prionty |acrefeet] cfs | acrefest| cfs source
Chat Ranch, LLC 81- 2534 1885 0.3264 0 0.3264 Clear Creek
Chat Ranch, LLC, East Zion Special service District 81- 2964 1885 33.072 0.13648 33.072 0.46288 Spring
John Maskrid 81- 4657 1885 0.428 33.5 0.46288 Spring
Clear Creek Water, LLC, et al. 81- 101 3/3/1924 529.6759  2.2742 563.1759 2.73708 Clear Creek
Clear Creek Water, LLC, et al. 81- 4329 3/3/1924 200  0.8587 763.1759 3.59578 Clear Creek
East Zion Development LC, G6 Holdings, LLC 81- 4308 3/3/1924 10 0.3136 773.1759 3.90938 Clear Creek
East Zion Partners, LLC & Clarence E. and Dorothy L. Wright 81- 4182 3/3/1924 87.341 0.147 860.5169 4.05638 Clear Creek
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4260 3/3/1924 5.24 0.0225 865.7569 4.07888 Clear Creek
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4273 3/3/1924 10.25 0.044 876.0069 4.12288 Clear Creek
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4348 3/3/1924 15 0.0642 891.0069 4.18708 Clear Creek
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4393 3/3/1924 10 901.0069 4.18708 Clear Creek
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4661 3/3/1924 3 904.0069 4.18708 Clear Creek
East Zion Special Service District 81- 4662 3/3/1924 53 957.0069 4.18708 Clear Creek

Robert and Sandra Horton 81- 4330 3/3/1924 8.1039 0.01 965.1108 4.19708 Clear Creek



